
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | DX 23662 Coalville 

Minicom 01530 454545 | Website www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 April 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

9 - 22 

6.  SIRO (SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OFFICER) ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

23 - 34 

7.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

35 - 52 

8.  DRAFT MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 
 

53 - 60 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


9.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

61 - 70 

10.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

71 - 90 

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

91 - 104 

12.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

105 - 118 

13.  QUARTER 3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 

119 - 140 

14.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 4  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

141 - 152 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
Councillor P Moult (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton 
Councillor A Barker 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith and R Sutton 
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire and Mr P Stone 
 
External Audit:  Ms B Hincks and Mr M Surridge 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Barker and R Boam. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J G Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

26. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services corrected the title of a report going to the 
Committee in April 2024. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources took the opportunity to explain to Members the 
arrangements for the signing-off of both the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
He hoped that this allayed some concerns which Members had. He then invited the 
External Auditor, Mark Surridge, to contextualise and explain for the Committee the delays 
which had occurred in completing the audits. 
 
The External Auditor advised Members on the national picture and the struggles which 
Local Authorities had been having to carry out adequate audits largely due to resourcing 
issues within the sector. He then advised how these issues would be resolved, ready for a 
handover to the Council’s new External Auditor in September 2024. 
 
A Member asked for clarification on the backstop envisaged in September 2024 and the 
ramifications of the Council’s accounts receiving an unqualified assurance. In response, 
the External Auditor advised that the External Auditors are committed to completing the 
work. The External Auditors are working with the Council’s Finance Team to aim for an 
unqualified opinion in respect of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23.  If 
the Council were unable to complete these Statement of Accounts by the backstop date, 
then the External Auditor would have to issue a disclaimer.    
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member inquired whether the staffing issues reported were caused by uncompetitive 
remuneration or a sector-wide lack of internal auditors. In response, the Audit Manager 
advised that the organisation’s pay was lower than in the private sector, although she was 
working with HR on the whole recruitment package, and there was also a national 
shortage of Internal Auditors. 
 
A Member raised a concern regarding the Audit recommendation about IT equipment 
purchasing. The Audit Manager confirmed that this recommendation to follow the contract 
procedure rules had now been implemented. 
 
In response to questions regarding the delay with completing the Statement of Accounts 
for both 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial years, the Strategic Director of Resources stated 
that he would arrange training for the Committee on the annual accounts process. The 
Committee welcomed this suggestion. 
 
In response to a question regarding Housing Service Audits, the Audit Manager state
[...]
ing widely reported financial 
difficulties. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 

4



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

29. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a concern in relation to the slippage of risks, in particular risk 1 increasing 
and no indication that it was being managed, and if officers should be brought before the 
committee, the Strategic Director stated that the Committee did have the power to hold 
Officers to account, and he was happy for the relevant Officers to be brought before the 
Committee at the appropriate stage in the process, if the Committee considered that it 
was appropriate to do so. 
 
The Audit Manager added that the relevant Heads of Service were asked to attend the 
Committee when an Audit report with a limited assurance finding was completed in their 
service area.  Whilst the Audit report in relation to Safeguarding was in draft stage, it was 
likely that this would be a limited assurance audit and the Head of Community Service 
would be invited to attend the meeting.  
 
A Member noted that, in relation to risk 3, issues of pay, staffing, and the use of agency 
workers had arisen once again; there might also be a need to bring Officers before the 
Committee to examine this problem in greater detail. In response, the Strategic Director 
advised the Committee that recruitment was a national issue and was not unique to the 
Council. The organisation frequently examined recruitment processes and were working 
hard to try and ensure that vacancies were filled.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

30. UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
A Member inquired about the arrangements for internal audit recommendations and 
sought clarity on whether the Committee had the power to hold officers to account if the 
Committee considered that actions were not being completed in timely manner. In 
response, the Strategic Director clarified that yes, the Corporate Leadership Team had 
tried to strengthen the arrangements and make sure Officers were working appropriately, 
but the Committee may ask officers to attend meetings where it is appropriate to do so.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

31. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. She noted for Members 
that there was a minor error in the recommendations, Council was on 22 February, not 23 
February as stated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J G Simmons, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
It be recommended to Council that on 22 February 2024 the changes to the constitution 
be endorsed for adoption with effect from 7 May 2024. 
 

32. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 3 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 

5



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm 
 

 

6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 16/04/24) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

August 2024 

Review of Corporate Governance Policies Charlotte Smith, Apprentice 
Solicitor 

7 August 2024 

Update on Action Plan in Response to Annual Internal Audit 
Opinion 2022/23 

Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

7 August 2024 

Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 7 August 2024 

Treasury Management Stewardship report 2023/24 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 7 August 2024 

September 2024 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual 
Review Letter 2023/24 

Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal 
and Support Services (Monitoring 
Officer) 

25 September 2024 

 

7

A
genda Item

 4.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 24 
APRIL 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers Statement of Accounts 
2021/22 and 2022/23 
Update – Council 22 
February 2024 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications resulting from this 
report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no direct legal implications resulting from this 
report. 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing or corporate implications resulting 
from this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Members with an update from the Council’s 
External Auditors. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE REPORT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix A is an External Audit Update report provided by the 

Council’s External Auditor’s Mazars LLP. 
 
1.2 The report provides an update on the audit of the 2021/22 financial statements. 
 
1.3 A representative from Mazars is in attendance to present the report. 
 
2.0 DELAY IN STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
2.1 In considering the Mazars report, it is helpful to provide context for the reasons for the 

delay in publishing and auditing the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 

 
2.2 The delay in the publication of local authority Statement of Accounts has become a 

recognised issue, with a significant backlog present across the local government 
sector. The complexity of accounting for property, plant, and equipment, alterations in 
audit standards, quality concerns flagged by audit regulators, and capacity limitations 
within audit firms are the primary contributors to these delays. The Government has 
acknowledged these challenges and is actively consulting on proposals to address and 

9

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4


 

clear the existing backlog. A critical measure proposed is the completion of all 
statements of accounts up to and including the financial year 2022/23 by the 'backstop 
date' of 30 September 2024. 

 
2.3 The completion of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the fiscal year 2021/22 has 

experienced a delay. This postponement is primarily attributed to unresolved issues 
from the 2020/21 Accounts, which have arisen from inquiries made by the external 
auditor concerning property, plant, and equipment valuations.  Furthermore, capacity 
within the finance team has significantly impacted the closedown process. As a small 
team, compounded by vacancies, this has often meant that prioritisation becomes a 
necessity, with essential tasks such as budget setting taking precedence.  

 
2.4 At the Council meeting on 22 February 2024, the Finance Portfolio Holder, Councillor 

Rushton, provided a verbal update in support of the report being considered by 
Members.  It stated that a new schedule had been agreed upon with the external 
auditors, Mazars, to finalise the Statements of Accounts for both 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
The target was to have both statements audited by the 30 September 2024.  This 
included the sign-off of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 at the Audit and 
Governance meeting scheduled for 10 April 2024.   

 
2.5 However, since that time, Mazars has stated that they will be unable to complete the 

audit within the expected timeframe due to their current prioritisation of NHS audits. 
They would require further extension to finalise the audit work.  Therefore, they will not 
be able to complete the Statement of Accounts for the financial years 2021/22 and 
2022/23. Consequently, they must iss
[...]
bodies would publish audited accounts for all outstanding years up to and including 2022/23. 

The National Audit Office (NAO) is proposing changes to the Code of Audit Practice to require local auditors to comply with backstop dates by giving their opinions in time for audited accounts to be published, 
and to allow them to provide a single commentary on value for money (VFM) arrangements for local bodies for all outstanding years up to and including 2022/23.

The proposals consist of 3 stages:

Phase 1: Reset involving clearing the backlog of historical audit opinions up to and including financial year 2022/23 by 30 September 2024

Phase 2: Recovery from Phase 1 in a way that does not cause a recurrence of the backlog by using backstop dates to allow assurance to be rebuilt over multiple audit cycles

Phase 3: Reform involving addressing systemic challenges in the local audit system and embedding timely financial reporting and audit

The backstop date is likely to lead to audit firms issuing a modified or disclaimed opinion on outstanding accounts if they do not have enough time to complete all audit work before that date. It is important that 
local bodies, residents and other accounts users can distinguish between modified and disclaimed audit opinions caused by the introduction of backstop dates and those that indicate significant financial 
reporting or financial management issues.

Auditors have a responsibility under auditing standards to clearly communicate the reasons for their opinion within their report, including where the backstop date causes a modified or disclaimed opinion.

Further information is expected on the exact details of the backstop in the coming months. 

The backstop

Implications of the backstop

15



Backstop implications

16



Audit area Status Description of the outstanding matters

Movement in Reserves 
Statement

Completed No issues noted.

Laws and regulations Completed No issues noted.

Fraud and related parties
Multiple undiscl
[...]
 provide assurance that the 

Council’s IT arrangements are solid, sound and secure. All remediations from 

the 2023 IT audit have been completed. 

 

 Council backups have now been migrated to the cloud, with daily backups 

now stored off site. This has improved the Council’s backup strategy and 

recovery times. We now have the ability to restore and recover back up files 

quickly, directly from the cloud, as opposed to using tapes, which took a long 

time to restore and can be unreliable.   

 

 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 24 
APRIL 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2023/24 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers  
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report.   
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
this report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide a summary of the work undertaken by the Audit 
and Governance Committee during the 2023/24 financial 
year.   
 

Recommendations THAT AUDIT COMMITTEE NOTES THE DETAILS OF THE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND APPROVES THE DRAFT 
PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO COUNCIL ON 7 MAY 2024.   
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 2023/24 is designed to 

inform the full Council of the Committee’s activities during the financial year, and how it 
has discharged its responsibilities. The Audit and Governance Committee is now asked 
to formally approve this report prior to it being reported to Full Council on 7 May 2024.  

 
 
2.0 ANNUAL
[...]
n 

as appropriate.  

8.16 No member who considered a complaint at the initial Assessment/ 

Determination Sub-Committee may consider the same complaint at the 

Review Sub-Committee.  

8.17 The Quorum of the Sub-Committees is 3 Councillors.  

8.18 The Chair of each Sub-Committee will be a Councillor.  

8.19 The Sub-Committees and their functions are set out below:  

  

  

Assessment Sub-Committee  

Assessment of complaints in accordance with the Council’s Councillors’ Code of 

Conduct in Part 4 and to either:  

• Accept the Monitoring Officer’s recommendation of no failure to comply with the 

Councillor’s Code of Conduct; • Refer the matter for full investigation; or • Refer 

the matter for other action.  

50



Appendix One 

 

  Review Sub-Committee  

  Consideration of requests for a review in accordance with the Council’s 

Councillors’ Code of Conduct in Part 4.  

  Determinations Sub-Committee  

  To receive reports from the Monitoring Officer or his/her appointed investigating 

officer and to decide either:  

• to determine finding of no failure to comply with the Councillors’ Code of 

Conduct in Part 4;  

• to determine finding of failure to comply with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct 

in Part 4 and impose relevant sanctions; or  

• Refer the matter for other action;   in accordance with the Council’s 

Councillors’ Code of Conduct in Part 4.  

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 24 
APRIL 2024 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers The Localism Act 2011 
 
The current Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct is 
available on the Council’s 
website and in the 
Constitution.  
 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications to be considered.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications The report details complaints made to the Monitoring Officer 
under the Code of Conduct for the period 2023/24, which is 
based on the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct. The report also allows the work and purposes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee to be communicated to the 
public.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

None arising from the report. The purpose of the Audit and 
Governance Committee is to oversee the Council’s corporate 
governance.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To receive and note the draft Annual Report and authorise 
the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring 
Officer to make any minor amendments before being 
recommended to Council.  
 

Recommendations 1) THAT THE DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2023/24 BE RECEIVED AND NOTED; 
 

2) THAT AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD 
OF LEGAL AND SUPPORT SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER TO MAKE ANY MINOR 
AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT FOLLOWING 
COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE; 
 

3) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO 
ENDORSE THE MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2023/24. 

53

Agenda Item 8.

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=306&MId=2579&Ver=4&Info=1


 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 It is important that the work of the Audit and Governance Committee should be visible 

to the Council and wider public. It is felt that the annual report acts as a helpful tool in 
communicating the work undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee to the 
public and to Members.   

 
1.2 The Committee is recommended to receive and note the draft Member Conduct 

Annual Report 2023/24 and authorise the Head of Legal and Support Services and 
Monitoring Officer to make any necessary amendments following comments from this 
Committee before being
[...]
the Deputy Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Activity for 
the period April – December 2023. 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES: 
 

1. THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023-24 
QUARTER 3 ACTIVITY REPORT (APPENDIX A); 
AND 

2. THE PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023-24 
QUARTER 3 UPDATE (APPENDIX B). 

 
  AND COMMENTS AS APPROPRIATE.  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code), which requires local authorities to produce Prudential 

119

Agenda Item 13.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2499&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2499&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2499&Ver=4


 

Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement annually on the likely 
financing and investment activity. The Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 
Strategies were approved by Council on 23 February 2023. 

 
1.2 As a minimum, the Code requires that the Council reports on the performance of the 

Treasury Management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). 
Appendix A is the third of four reports to be presented for the financial year 2023/24 
designed to inform the Committee of the Council’s treasury activity and enable scrutiny 
of activity and performance. Appendix B provides an update on the Prudential 
Indicators up to the
[...]
nmental Information Request 
a right for any person to request 
access to environmental information 
held by public authorities. 

151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Committee work plan
	5. External Audit Update
	Appendix A - External Audit Update Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10


	6. SIRO (Senior Information Risk Officer) Annual Report
	SIRO Annual Report - 23-24

	7. Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2023/24
	Appendix 1

	8. Draft Member Code of Conduct Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Draft Member Conduct Annual Report

	9. Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 1

	10. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and 2022/23
	Appendix 1

	11. Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1

	12. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1

	13. Quarter 3 Treasury Management Activity Report
	Appendix A - Treasury Activity Report 2023-24 Qtr 3
	Appendix B - Prudential Indicators 2023-24 Qtr 3

	14. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 4
	2023/24 Q4 Standards and Ethics Report




Minutes of the meeting


12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons, R Sutton and A Barker  

 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Ms K Hiller, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr S Outama 
and Mrs D Harris 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Smith and R Boam. 
 

34. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

35. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

36. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 
 

37. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report, in conjunction with a 
representative from Mazars. 
 
A Member suggested that to call the delay in the auditing of the accounts solely a national 
issue was to decontextualise and perhaps to obfuscate. The Council was, he said, one of 
a very small number of local authorities which appeared to have no draft accounts to audit 
for 2021/22 and 2022/23, putting aside the national problems in the audit industry. 
Furthermore, many of the Councils in the same position were ones which had attained 
national infamy due to financial problems in recent years.    
 
The Strategic Director of Resources declined to comment on the position of other local 
authorities. With regards to NWLDC he informed Members that the 2020/21 statement of 
accounts had experienced delays, particularly in relation to property, plant, and 
equipment. This had significantly affected the completion of the outstanding accounts for 
2021/22 and 2022/23. Additionally, the finance team had faced capacity issues. Moreover, 
decisions must be made concerning other financial priorities, such as budget setting.  
 
In response to the member reiterating his concern, the Strategic Director responded that 
the Council was committed to publishing the accounts and presenting them to the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 



13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The representative from Mazars said that the External Audits would provide a value for 
money opinion on the delayed accounts by 31 October 2024. He expected to produce a 
disclaimer opinion, which expressed confidence on aspects where it could and then 
considered the value of the information they had as a totality. The Director added that a 
disclaimer opinion did not necessarily indicate significant financial reporting or financial 
management issues.  
 
The Member was concerned that this would have a reputational impact. The 
representative from Mazars accepted that the situation was not ideal, but advised that the 
Council was not an outlier, and local authorities were relatively safeguarded against 
reputational damage in this area compared to, say, a corporation.  
 
A Member asked whether draft unaudited accounts were typically published. The 
Strategic Director of Resources noted that prior to the Coronavirus period the Council had 
a very good track record of publishing accounts on time and audited, and that the 
organisation strived to adhere to the CIPFA code. He would write to the Chair and the rest 
of the Committee to clarify the regulations around publishing draft unaudited accounts, as 
well as providing further detail in respect of the reasons for the delays. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

38. SIRO (SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OFFICER) ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer presented the report, with 
assistance from the ICT Team Manager and the Legal Team Manager. 
 
A Member welcomed the report and praised the work done. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

39. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.  
 
The Deputy Chair thanked Officers for supporting the Committee through their first year as 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee, and other Members concurred.  
 
Councillor R Sutton said that he would be abstaining, due to the issues with the external 
audit, and requested that it be recorded in the minutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Rogers, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft report be approved prior to submission to Council on 18 June 2024. 
 

40. DRAFT MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
 



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor P Moult, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

1. The draft Member Code of Conduct Annual Report 2023/24 be noted. 
2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring 

Officer to make any minor amendments to the report following comments from the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

Council be recommended to endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2023/24. 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member asked whether the Audit Manager was content with the support she was 
receiving and the capacity of her Team, and in response she said that the Team was now 
fully recruited to, although this did include an Officer on maternity leave, but her Audit Plan 
accounted for this, and she was confident moving forwards. 
 
Members then discussed the auditing of Key Financial Systems. The Audit Manager 
advised that they were always part of the Audit Plan and set out exactly how this had 
operated in recent years. She said that she would write a note for the Committee to clarify 
this in greater detail. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor P Moult, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The report be noted, 
The 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

42. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 AND 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

43. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member felt that where progress against the plan had not been made it should be more 
clearly highlighted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor P Moult, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

44. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.  
 
A Member asked whether staff were continuing to leave the organisation in significant 
numbers and whether this contributed to the increased risk.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that the Council was operating in a 
challenging national context, but staffing was something which the Corporate Leadership 
Team recognised as a key priority. He would also consider how best to feed in these other 
ongoing discussions about staffing, by the Corporate Leadership Team and at other 
Committees, into future Risk Workshops. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

45. QUARTER 3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.  
 
A Member was pleased to see the good financial performance reported. 
 
A Member asked about the loan of £5 million to Birmingham City Council and whether it 
had been impacted by the S114 Notice which Birmingham City Council had issued in 
Autumn 2023. In response, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that since the end 
of Quarter 3, this loan had been paid off without delay and there were no further 
outstanding loans with Birmingham City Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Treasury Management 2023-24 Quarter 3 Activity Report (Appendix A) be 
noted. 

The Prudential Indicators 2023-24 Quarter 3 Update (Appendix B) be noted. 
 

46. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 4 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor G Rogers, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.47 pm 
 

 


